

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**NEW MEXICO STATE INVESTMENT COUNCIL, as Trustee,  
Administrator, and Custodian of the LAND GRANT PERMANENT  
FUND and the SEVERANCE TAX PERMANENT FUND,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**and**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO ex rel. FRANK FOY,  
SUZANNE FOY, and JOHN CASEY,**

**Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants,**

**v.**

**DANIEL WEINSTEIN, VICKY L. SCHIFF,  
WILLIAM HOWELL, and MARVIN ROSEN,**

**Defendants-Appellees,**

**and**

**GARY BLAND, et al.,**

**Defendants.**

**COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
FILED**

**APR 27 2015**

*McB*

**Ct. App. No. 33,787  
Santa Fe County  
D-101-CV-2011-01534**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEW MEXICO FOUNDATION FOR OPEN  
GOVERNMENT AND NEW MEXICO PRESS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

---

**Daniel Yohalem  
1121 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
(505) 983-9433 Fax: (505) 989-4844  
[dyohalem@aol.com](mailto:dyohalem@aol.com)**

**Attorney for Amici Curiae**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....3**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5**

**ARGUMENT .....6**

**I. The SIC’s Delegation of Litigation Settlement Authority  
to a Litigation Committee was in Violation of Law .....6**

**II. In the Alternative, if the State Investment Council  
Properly Delegated Its Authority to the Litigation Committee,  
the Committee Became a Public Body and Failed to Comply  
with the Open Meetings Act. ....11**

**A. The law and sound public policy require committees  
with decision-making authority to comply with the  
OMA .....12**

**B. Since the litigation committee is itself a decision-  
making, policymaking public body, the OMA  
requires public notice of its meetings, even when most  
of the meeting is properly closed .....18**

**CONCLUSION.....25**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>New Mexico Statutes and Court Rules</b>	<b>Page</b>
NMSA 1978, §§ 6-8-1, et seq. (2010 and 2011).....	6
NMSA 1978, § 6-8-2(A).....	7
NMSA 1978, § 6-8-2(B).....	4, 7
NMSA 1978, § 6-8-3.....	7
NMSA 1978, § 6-8-7.....	6, 9
NMSA 1978, § 6-8-7(A).....	8
NMSA 1978, § 6-8-7(C), (G), (H) and (I).....	8
NMSA 1978, § 6-8-7(F).....	10
NMSA 1978, § 15-10-1(A).....	12, 19
NMSA 1978, § 10-15-1(B).....	12, 19
NMSA 1978, §10-15-1(D).....	19
NMSA 1978, § 10-15-1(F).....	19, 20
NMSA 1978, § 10-15-1(G).....	19, 20
NMSA 1978, § 10-15-1(H)(6).....	21
NMSA 1978, § 10-15-1(H)(7).....	20- 24
NMSA 1978, § 10-15-1(I)(2).....	19
NMSA 1978, § 10-15-1(J).....	20
NMRA Rule 11-503.....	22
NMRA Rule 12-215(F).....	3

**New Mexico Cases**

*Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Ogden* 1994-NMCA-010, 117 N.M. 181,  
870 P.2d 143 ..... 22, 23

*Bd. of Comm'rs. of Dona Ana Cnty. v. Las Cruces Sun News*,  
2003-NMCA-102, 134 N.M. 283 ..... 21, 22, 25

*Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Ogden*, 1994-NMCA-010, ¶ 17,  
117 N.M. 181, 870 P.2d 143.....25

*Bhandari v. Artesia General Hosp.*, 317 P.3d, 856, 2014 NMCA-018,  
*cert. denied sub nom. Bhandari v. Artesia Gen. Hosp.*,  
321 P.3d 935 (N.M. 2014) 321 P. 3d 935..... 22

*Builders Contract Interiors Inc. v. HiLo Industries, Inc.*, 2006-NMCA-053,  
139 NM 508 (2006) ..... 21

*Gaume v. The New Mexico Interstate Stream Commission*,  
D-101-CV2014-02266, State of New Mexico First Judicial District  
Court, filed October 15, 2014 ..... 11

*Kerr-McGee Nuclear Corp. v. New Mexico Environ. Imp. Bd.*,  
1981-NMCA-044, ¶ 52, 97 N.M. 88, cert.quashed (1981) ..... 8

*Old Abe Co. v. New Mexico Min. Comm'n.*, 1995-NMCA-134, 121 N.M. 83 ..... 8

*Republican Party of New Mexico v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dep't.*,  
2012-NMSC-026, 283 P.3d 853 ..... 19

*State ex rel. Udall v. Colonial Penn Ins. Co.*, 1991-NMSC-048, 112 N.M. 123,  
129, 812 P.2d 777, 783 ..... 8

**Other State and Federal Cases**

*Application of North Jersey Dist. Water Supply Comm.*, 417 A.2d 1095, 1115  
(N.J.Super.1980) ..... 9

*Baxter County Newspapers Inc. v. Medical Staff of Baxter Gen. Hospital*,  
273 Ark. 511, 622 S.W.2d 495 (1981) ..... 17

*Bd. of Trustees v. Bd. of Co. Commrs.*, 186 Mont. 148, 606 P.2d 1069 (1980)..... 19

<i>Bradley v. State Human Affairs Comm'n</i> , 293 S.C. 376, 360 S.E.2d 537 (Ct. App. 1987) .....	9
<i>Edmond v. Dep't. of Corrections (On Remand)</i> , 143 Mich.App. 527, 536, 373 N.W.2d 168 (1985) .....	9
<i>Rutgers, State Univ. v. Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters</i> , 256 N.J.Super. 104, 115, 606 A.2d 822 (App.Div. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 131 N.J. 118, 618 A.2d 853 (1993) .....	9
<i>Schmiedicke v. Clare Sch. Bd.</i> , 228 Mich. App. 259, 577 N.W.2d 706 (1998), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>(attorneys' fees and costs)</i> , <i>Speicher v. Columbia Twp.</i> <i>Bd. of Trustees</i> , 497 Mich. 125; 860 N.W.2d 51 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Silver Express Co. v. Dist. Bd. of Tr. of Miami-Dade Cmty. Coll.</i> , 691 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	17
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Bennett</i> , 453 S.W. 3d 51 (Tx. Ct. App. 2014) ....	17
<i>Western Oil &amp; Gas Assn. v. Monterey Bay United Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 49 Cal.3d 408, 427-8 (1989).....	9
<i>Willmann v. City of San Antonio</i> , 123 S.W.3d 469 (Tx. Ct. App. 2003).....	16
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Attorney General's Open Meetings Act Compliance Guide (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2015) .....	14, 15, 19, 21
N.M. Att'y. Gen. Op. 90-27 (1990) .....	13
NM Att'y. Gen. Op. 2004 WL 2019898 .....	14
Recovery Litigation Settlement Policy adopted by the SIC on June 26, 2012.....	4, 5, 16, 21, 22
<i>Santa Fe New Mexican</i> , April 12, 2015, "Years After Richardson Left Office, Scandal Still Unresolved" .....	4
